

CS No.2948/16
Sunil Sharma Vs. Mukesh Sharma & Ors.

10.12.2019

Present: Ld. Counsel Ms. Riya Goel for the plaintiff.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Ajay Chaudhary for D-3 Asha.
None for other defendants.

D-1, D-2, D-4, D-5 and D-6 were served by the mode of in the newspaper "The Statesman" dt. 08.09.2019. They have neither appeared nor they have filed their written statement. D-1, D-2, D-4, D-5 and D-6 are hereby proceeded *ex parte*.

D-11 Kalpana had appeared before the Court on 16.09.2016. Defendants no. 9 and 10 had appeared before the Court on 02.08.2017. However, D-9, D-10 and D-11 have not been appearing for the last several dates of hearing. D-9, D-10 and D-11 are hereby proceeded *ex parte*.

It appears from the record that D-7 Jatinder Choudhary and D-8 Poonam Gupta have not been served as yet. Issue summons for settlement of issues to D-7 and D-8 on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post and Authorized Courier.

Counsel Sh. Ajay Chaudhary for D-3 Asha states that D-3 had sold the suit property to one Vipin Pandey in February, 2015 i.e. before filing of the present suit. List on 27.02.2020.

(MURARI PRASAD SINGH)
Addl. District Judge-03(East)
Karkardooma Courts-10.12.2019