

31.05.2025

Present : Sh. S.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff with  
plaintiff.  
Sh. Akash, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 2(a) to  
(e) and also for defendant no.3 and 4.

Matter remained unsettled before Lok Adalat.

After LDOH, vakalatnama alongwith an application under Section 5 of Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.2(a) to 2(e) and defendant no. 3 and 4 for condonation of delay in filing written statement.

Submissions heard on application for condonation of delay in filing written statement on behalf of defendant no. 2(a) to (e) and also for defendant no.3 and 4.

In view of reason mentioned in the application and including the fact that plaintiff did not implead wife of Sh. Sita Ram at the time of filing of present suit and in the interest of justice, **application under Section 5 of Limitation Act for condonation of delay in filing written statement stands allowed and delay in filing written statement is condoned** and written statement filed on behalf of the defendant no. 2(a) to 2(d) and defendant no. 3 and 4 on 17.04.2025, are taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 2(a) to (e) and also for defendant no.3 and 4 seeks time to clarify whether defendant no. 2(e) wish to adopt written statement on behalf of defendant no. 2(a) to 2(d), defendant no. 3 and 4.

At this stage, both the parties submit that the matter may be referred to mediation centre for exploring the possibility of amicable settlement.

Accordingly, at joint request, matter is referred to mediation centre, East, KKD Courts, Delhi for **05.06.2025 at 2.00 p.m.**

Put up for recording of settlement, if any/replication/ admission-denial of documents and framing of issues on **17.07.2025.**

**(SOMITRA KUMAR)**  
DJ-06,EAST/ KKD COURTS  
DELHI/31.05.2025 (s)